Cash and cash equivalents  0.73
Other financial assets  0.46
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  25.00
Trade payables  0.12
Other financial liabilities  -
Net assets / (liabilities)  (22.74)

(b) Sensitivity analysis
 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial

instruments.

(c) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
 The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash

flow interest rate risk.

(i) Interest rate risk exposure
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regard to interest income and interest expenses

and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by

balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

(` in mn)

Particulars Impact on profit or (loss) before tax

As at
31st March 2019

As at
31st March 2018

US$ Sensitivity

`/USD - Increase by 1%  (13.64)  (14.79)

`/USD - Decrease by 1%  13.64  14.79

Type of Derivative No. of Contracts

As at 31st March 2019 As at 31st March 2018

Amount Hedged
( in USD mn)

Fair Value
(INR mn)

Amount Hedged
( in USD mn)

Fair Value
(INR mn)

Interest Rate Swap 1 25.00  (33.64)  -   -

Notes
to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2019 (Continued)

Company Overview |Statutory Reports|Financial Statements

PAGE Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited179

Notes
to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2019 (Continued)

 The Company has entered into derivative financial instruments with a counter-party (bank) with investment grade credit ratings.

Derivatives valued using valuation techniques with market observable inputs are mainly interest rate swaps. The most frequently

applied valuation techniques include swap models using present value calculations. The models incorporate various inputs

including the credit quality of counterparties, interest rate curves and forward rate curves of the underlying. As at 31st March

2019, the changes in counterparty credit risk had no material effect on the hedge effectiveness assessment for derivatives

designated in hedge relationships and other financial instruments recognized at fair value.

 Exposure to Interest Rate
 Company’s Interest rate rise arises from borrowings. The Following table demonstrates the sensitivity on the company’s profit

before tax to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that position of loans and borrowings affected, with other

variables held constant.

 The interest rate sensitivity is based on the closing balance of secured term loans from banks and financial institutions.

 (ii)  Sensitivity

(` in mn)

(` in mn)

Particulars
As at

31st March 2019
As at

31st March 2018

Borrowings  3,382.46  3,010.35

Total borrowings  3,382.46  3,010.35

Particulars

Impact on profit or( loss) before tax

As at
31st March 2019

As at
31st March 2018

Sensitivity

1% increase in MCLR rate  33.82  30.10

1% decrease in MCLR rate  (33.82)  (30.10)

45. Reclassification and comparative figures
 Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year’s financial statements to enhance comparability with the current

year’s financial statements.

  for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
  Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited

  Dr. Emmanuel Rupert Viren Shetty
  Managing Director Whole -time Director
  DIN: 02775637 DIN: 02144586

  Kesavan Venugopalan Sridhar S
  Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary

  Place: Bengaluru Place: Bengaluru
  Date:  24th May 2019 Date:  24th May 2019

PAGE Annual Report 2018 - 19180

To The Members of Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited